

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MOOSE JOOCE; MOUNTAIN VAPORS;  
RUSTIC VAPORS; and DUTCHMAN VAPORS,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,  
Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-00203-CRC

RAVE SALON INC., d/b/a JOOSIE VAPES,  
Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,  
Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-01615-CRC

JEN HOBAN d/b/a MASTERPIECE VAPORS, et  
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,  
Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-00372-CRC

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED OPPOSITION & REPLY ON  
CROSS-MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction.....1

I. The Deeming Rule Is Unconstitutional Because It Was Promulgated by an Associate Commissioner for Policy (ACP) Who Served in Violation of the Appointments Clause .....3

A. Ms. Kux was not validly appointed as an inferior officer .....3

1. Congress has not by law vested the ACP’s appointment with the Secretary .....3

2. The Secretary has not constitutionally exercised any otherwise lawfully delegated power to appoint the ACP.....7

B. The ACP’s power and lack of supervision require the appointment of a principal officer, yet Ms. Kux was not validly appointed as a principal officer .....10

II. The Court Should Address the Merits of Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause Challenge, Notwithstanding the Purported Ratifications of the Deeming Rule.....18

A. The purported ratifications were ineffective because they were perfunctory or failed to account for developments since the Deeming Rule was improperly issued .....18

B. Because the ACP retains continuing authority to issue regulations without supervisory sign-off, the voluntary mootness exception authorizes the Court to address the merits of the Appointments Clause claim .....22

C. FDA’s efforts to modify the Deeming Rule’s compliance deadlines demonstrate that a renewed notice-and-comment process would result in significant changes to the rule .....25

III. Plaintiffs May Assert Their Appointments Clause Challenge Against the Deeming Rule .....28

Conclusion .....30

Certificate of Service .....31

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , No. PWG-18-883, 2019 WL 2123397 (D. Md. May 15, 2019).....	27
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	15
* <i>Butte County v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20, 22
<i>City of Idaho Falls v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
* <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	4, 10, 12, 14–15, 17
<i>Estes v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	28–29
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	26
* <i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	18–20
<i>Free Enterp. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9, 14
* <i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	8, 28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	23, 25
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22–24
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>In re Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 537 (D.P.R. 2018), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part, sub nom.</i> <i>Aurelius Investment, LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2019 WL 2410935 (June 20, 2019).....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Invest.</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir 2019) .....	17
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
* <i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 13, 15–17

*Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,  
796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 19

*Kabani & Co., Inc. v. SEC*, 733 F. App’x 918 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 29

*Koretzoff v. Vilsack*, 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 29

*Lucia v. SEC*, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 29

*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) ..... 16

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 21

*Myers v. United States*, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 15

*Noel Canning v. N.L.R.B.*, 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 28

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n*, 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 25

*Ryder v. United States*, 515 U.S. 177 (1995) ..... 8, 29

*State National Bank of Big Spring v. Lew*,  
197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 21–22, 26

*Teamsters Local Union No. 455 v. N.L.R.B.*, 765 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 29

*The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress*,  
20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996)..... 15

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 6

*United States v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting LLC*,  
317 F. Supp. 3d 598 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 7, 17

*United States v. Hartwell*, 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867)..... 9

*United States v. Janssen*, 73 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2014) ..... 4, 7

*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 4

*United States v. Perkins*, 116 U.S. 483 (1886) ..... 17

*United States v. Smith*, 124 U.S. 525 (1888) ..... 9

*Varnadore v. Sec’y of Labor*, 141 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 6

*Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. N.L.R.B.*, 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 26

*Willy v. Admin. Review Bd.*, 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 6

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 302(b) ..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b) ..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A) ..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 3131 ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 3131(14) ..... 5

5 U.S.C § 3132(a)(2)..... 14

5 U.S.C § 3133..... 5, 7

5 U.S.C. § 3592(a)(2)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 3595..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 4313(1)–(6) ..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 7532..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 7543(a) ..... 14

5 U.S.C. §§ 7541–7543..... 15

10 U.S.C. § 866(a) ..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 355..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 355-1 ..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 360c..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 360d..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 360e..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 360j..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 360kk..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 379d-3 ..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 379d-3a..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 379e..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 387q..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 393..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 393(d)(2) ..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 399a..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 454..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 603..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 604..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 606..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 616..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 621..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 661..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 533..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 913..... 5–6

42 U.S.C. § 3501(6) ..... 6

44 U.S.C. §§ 3501–3521..... 13

49 U.S.C. § 323(a) ..... 4–5

General Appropriation Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 191 (July 23, 1866)..... 9

Reorg. Plan No. 10, § 1(b)(2), 64 Stat. 1265 (1950)..... 9

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 10.25(b) ..... 10–11

21 C.F.R. § 10.33 ..... 14

21 C.F.R. § 10.33(a)..... 10–11

21 C.F.R. § 10.33(h) ..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 10.35 ..... 14

21 C.F.R. § 10.40(c)..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 10.40(h) ..... 11  
 21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d) ..... 11–12  
 21 C.F.R. § 10.85 ..... 14  
 28 C.F.R. § 600.6 ..... 17

**FDA Staff Manual Guides**

2 FDA Staff Manual Guides § 1410.10(1)(A)(14) ..... 13  
 2 FDA Staff Manual Guides § 1410.10(2)(A)(2) ..... 12  
 2 FDA Staff Manual Guides § 1410.21(1)(A) ..... 10–11, 13  
 2 FDA Staff Manual Guides § 1410.21(1)(G) (Sept. 21, 2016) ..... 14  
 2 FDA Staff Manual Guides § 1410.21(1)(G)(1) ..... 10  
 2 FDA Staff Manual Guides § 1431.23(1)(A)-(B) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand rev. 1966) ..... 8  
 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) ..... 12  
 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) ..... 24  
 84 Fed. Reg. 16,205 (Apr. 18, 2019) ..... 24  
 84 Fed. Reg. 27,200 (June 12, 2019) ..... 24  
 Brookings Inst., A Conversation with FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb on His Tenure  
 and Policy Reforms (Mar. 19, 2019), *available at* <https://brook.gs/2WuyUTG> ..... 21  
 Erickson, Angela C. & Berry, Thomas, *But Who Rules the Rulemakers?*  
*A Study of Illegally Issued Regulations at HHS* (Apr. 29, 2019) ..... 12, 24  
 Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) ..... 12–13  
 FDA, *Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to*  
*the Final Deeming Rule* (Mar. 2019), *available at* <https://bit.ly/2WY66GE> ..... 26–27  
 Goniewicz, Maciej L., *et al.*, JAMA Network, *Comparison of Nicotine and Toxicant*  
*Exposure in Users of Electronic Cigarettes and Combustible Cigarettes* (Dec. 14, 2018),  
*available at* <https://bit.ly/2x9lv8H> ..... 20

Lubbers, Jeffrey S., *Fail to Comment at Your Own Risk: Does Issue Exhaustion Have a Place in Judicial Review of Rules?*, 70 Admin. L. Rev. 109 (2018)..... 30

National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, *Public Health Consequences of E-Cigarettes* (2018), available at <https://bit.ly/2Gd216b>..... 20

Press Release, FDA, *FDA In Brief: National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine releases FDA-commissioned report on the potential public health consequences of e-cigarettes* (Jan. 23, 2018), available at <https://bit.ly/2XybPDt>..... 20

Ratification of Deeming Rule (Apr. 18, 2019) ..... 24
